

KPMG LLC Children's Public Library Building 4th Floor, Shatti Al Qurum P O Box 641, PC 112 Sultanate of Oman Tel. +968 24 749600, www.kpmg.com/om

Private and confidential

Our ref:

Agreed-upon procedures on Code of Corporate Governance ("the Code") of Muscat City DESALINATION COMPANY SAOG

To the Board of Directors of Muscat City Desalination Company SAOG

Purpose of this Agreed-Upon Procedures Report and Restriction on Use and Distribution

Our report is solely for the purpose of assisting Muscat City Desalination Company SAOG for submission of agreed upon procedures report on the compliance with the Code of Corporate Governance (the "Code") to Capital Market Authority ("CMA") to assist in compliance of requirements prescribed in the CMA Circular No. E/10/2016 dated 1 December 2016 (together the "Governance Code") and may not be suitable for another purpose. This report is intended solely for the Muscat City Desalination Company SAOG and the intended users and should not be used by, or distributed to, any other parties.

Responsibilities of Muscat City Desalination Company SAOG

Muscat City Desalination Company SAOG has acknowledged that the agreed-upon procedures are appropriate for the purpose of the engagement.

Muscat City Desalination Company SAOG (also the Responsible Party) is responsible for the subject matter on which the agreed-upon procedures are performed.

Practitioners' Responsibilities

We have conducted the agreed-upon procedures engagement in accordance with the International Standard on Related Services (ISRS) 4400 (Revised), *Agreed-Upon Procedures Engagements*. An agreed-upon procedures engagement involves our performing the procedures that have been agreed with Muscat City Desalination Company SAOG, and reporting the findings, which are the factual results of the agreed-upon procedures performed. We make no representation regarding the appropriateness of the agreed upon procedures.

This agreed-upon procedures engagement is not an assurance engagement. Accordingly, we do not express an opinion or an assurance conclusion.

Had we performed additional procedures, other matters might have come to our attention that would have been reported.



Practitioners' Responsibilities (continued)

Professional Ethics and Quality Control

We have complied with the relevant ethical requirements including independence requirements of International Ethics Standards Board for Accountants International Code of Ethics for Professional Accountants (including International Independence Standards) (IESBA Code) issued by the International Ethical Standards Board for Accountants.

Our firm applies International Standard on Quality Management (ISQM) 1, Quality Management for Firms that perform Audits or Reviews of Financial Statements, or Other Assurance or Related Services Engagements, and accordingly, maintains a comprehensive system of quality control including documented policies and procedures regarding compliance with ethical requirements, professional standards and applicable legal and regulatory requirements.

Procedures and Findings

We have performed the procedures described below, which were agreed upon with Muscat City Desalination Company SAOG in the terms of engagement dated 11 August 2023, on the compliance with the Code:

S. No	Procedures	Findings
(a)	We checked that the corporate governance report (the report) issued by the Board of Directors includes as a minimum, all items suggested by CMA to be covered by the report as detailed in the Annexure 3 of the Code by comparing the report with such suggested content in the Annexure 3	No exceptions noted.
(b)	We obtained the details regarding areas of non-compliance with the Code identified by the Company's Board of Directors for the year ended 31 December 2023. With respect to procedure above, we inquired from and	No non-compliance with the Code noted during the year.
	obtained written representation from management and those charged with governance for non-compliance with the Code for the year ended 31 December 2023.	

This report relates only to the items specified above and does not extend to the Company's financial statements taken as a whole.

Mobeen Chaudhri Date:15 February 2024 KPMG LLC
Children's Public Library Building
4th floor, Shattl Al Qurum
P O Box 641, PC 112
Sultanate of Oman
CR.No: 1358131